a liability at that balance sheet date as the liability does not represent a present obligation as defined by IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets”.

The final dividends proposed in relation to the financial years ended 30 June 2004 and 30 June 2005 (including those payable to minority
shareholders in subsidiaries) of £1.7m and £2.4m respectively have been reversed in the relevant balance sheets and have been or will be
charged to equity in the balance sheets at 30 June 2005 and 30 June 2006.

9) Cash Flow Statements
Other than the reclassification of computer software referred to in note 2(b) above which results in UK GAAP depreciation being shown
as IFRS amortisation, there are no significant adjustments to other figures in the Group’s Cash Flow Statements arising from the transition
to IFRS.

WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006 53

30. IFRS Bridging Statements (continued)
Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS consolidated balance sheet as at 1 July 2004 (date of transition)

UK GAAP IAS 38 IFRS 2 Share IAS 19 IAS 12 IAS 19

IFRS Intangible Based Employee Deferred IAS 10 Holiday

format Assets Payments Benefits Tax Dividends Pay IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 34,681 – – – – – – 34,681
Intangible assets 29,772 106 – – – – – 29,878
Property, plant and equipment 11,665 (281) – – – – – 11,384
Deferred tax asset – – 9 143 – – 89 241

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
76,118 (175) 9 143 – – 89 76,184

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Current assets
Inventories 1,874 – – – – – – 1,874
Trade and other receivables 17,802 – – – – – – 17,802
Cash 2,954 – – – – – – 2,954

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
22,630 – – – – – – 22,630

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Total assets 98,748 (175) 9 143 – – 89 98,814

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (30,312) – – – – 1,746 (296) (28,862)
Tax liabilities (1,028) – – – – – – (1,028)
Bank overdrafts and loans (492) – – – – – – (492)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(31,832) – – – – 1,746 (296) (30,382)
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Non–current liabilities
Bank loans (7,000) – – – – – – (7,000)
Retirement benefit obligation – – – (478) – – – (478)
Deferred tax liability (604) – – – (3,136) – – (3,740)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
(7,604) – – (478) (3,136) – – (11,218)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Total liabilities (39,436) – – (478) (3,136) 1,746 (296) (41,600)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Net assets 59,312 (175) 9 (335) (3,136) 1,746 (207) 57,214

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

Equity
Share capital 4,167 – – – – – – 4,167
Share premium account 42,363 – – – – – – 42,363
Capital reserve 949 – – – – – – 949
Share option reserve – – 23 – – – – 23
Retained earnings 9,743 (175) (14) (335) (3,136) 1,667 (207) 7,543

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 57,222 (175) 9 (335) (3,136) 1,667 (207) 55,045
Minority interests 2,090 – – – – 79 – 2,169

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Total equity 59,312 (175) 9 (335) (3,136) 1,746 (207) 57,214

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

54 WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006

Notes to the Accounts
continued

30. IFRS Bridging Statements (continued)
Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2005

UK GAAP IAS 38 IFRS 3 IFRS 2 Share IAS 19 IAS 12 IAS 21 IAS 19

IFRS Intangible Business Based Employee Deferred IAS 10 Foreign Holiday

format Assets Combinations Payments Benefits Tax Dividends Exchange Pay IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 37,413 – 4,321 – – – – – – 41,734

[…]

Share capital 4,180 – – – – – – – – 4,180
Share premium account 42,658 – – – – – – – – 42,658
Capital reserve 949 – – – – – – – – 949
Translation reserve – – – – – – – (16) – (16)
Share option reserve – – – 57 – – – – – 57
Retained earnings 7,723 (117) 2,551 (35) (265) (2,210) 2,048 16 (230) 9,481

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 55,510 (117) 2,551 22 (265) (2,210) 2,048 – (230) 57,309
Minority interests 2,088 – – – – – 363 – – 2,451

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––
Total equity 57,598 (117) 2,551 22 (265) (2,210) 2,411 – (230) 59,760

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006 55

30. IFRS Bridging Statements (continued)
Reconciliation of UK GAAP consolidated profit and loss account to IFRS consolidated income statement for the year
ended 30 June 2005

IFRS 2 IFRS 5

UK GAAP IFRS 5 IAS 38 IFRS 3 Share IAS 19 IAS 12 IAS 19 Additional

IFRS Discontinued Intangible Business Based Employee Deferred Holiday Discontinued IFRS

format Operations Assets Combinations Payments Benefits Tax Pay IFRS Operations (restated)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 85,080 (4,384) – – – – – – 80,696 (191) 80,505
Cost of sales (28,471) 925 – – – – – – (27,546) 83 (27,463)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Gross profit 56,609 (3,459) – – – – – – 53,150 (108) 53,042
Administration

expenses (44,555) 3,379 173 – (34) (16) – (33) (41,086) 210 (40,876)

Amortisation and
impairment (6,138) 142 (115) 2,551 – – – – (3,560) 127 (3,433)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Profit from

operations 5,916 62 58 2,551 (34) (16) – (33) 8,504 229 8,733
Finance costs (892) – – – – (4) – – (896) – (896)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Profit on ordinary

activities before
taxation 5,024 62 58 2,551 (34) (20) – (33) 7,608 229 7,837

Income tax
expense (3,307) 24 – – 13 6 925 10 (2,329) (32) (2,361)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Profit on ordinary

activities after
taxation 1,717 86 58 2,551 (21) (14) 925 (23) 5,279 197 5,476

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Loss on discontinued
operations after
taxation – (86) – – – – – – (86) (197) (283)
Net profit for

the period 1,717 – 58 2,551 (21) (14) 925 (23) 5,193 – 5,193
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––

Attributable to
Equity holders of
the parent 1,004 – 58 2,551 (21) (14) 925 (23) 4,480 – 4,480

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––
Minority interest 713 – – – – – – – 713 – 713

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– ––––––– –––––––– –––––– –––––––– –––––––

56 WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006

Notes to the Accounts
continued

30. IFRS Bridging Statement (continued)
Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS Wilmington Group plc balance sheet as at 1 July 2004 (date of transition)

UK GAAP IAS 38 IFRS 2 Share IAS 12 IAS 19

IFRS Intangible Based Deferred IAS 10 Holiday

format Assets Payments Tax Dividends Pay IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – 6 – – – – 6
Property, plant and equipment 1,883 (6) – – – – 1,877
Investments 48,552 – – – – – 48,552
Deferred tax asset – – – – – – –

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
50,435 – – – – – 50,435

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 30,460 – – – (5,080) – 25,380
Cash and cash equivalents 2,000 – – – – – 2,000

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
32,460 – – – (5,080) – 27,380

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 82,895 – – – (5,080) – 77,815

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (6,188) – – – 1,667 – (4,521)
Bank overdrafts and loans (5,204) – – – – – (5,204)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
(11,392) – – – 1,667 – (9,725)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Non–current liabilities
Bank loans (7,000) – – – – – (7,000)
Deferred tax liability (51) – – (4) – – (55)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
(7,051) – – (4) – – (7,055)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total liabilities (18,443) – – (4) 1,667 – (16,780)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net assets 64,452 – – (4) (3,413) – 61,035

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Equity
Share capital 4,167 – – – – – 4,167
Share premium account 42,363 – – – – – 42,363
Share option reserve – – 1 – – – 1
Retained earnings 17,922 – (1) (4) (3,413) – 14,504

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 64,452 – – (4) (3,413) – 61,035

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006 57

30. IFRS Bridging Statements (continued)
Reconciliation of UK GAAP to IFRS Wilmington Group plc balance sheet as at 30 June 2005

UK GAAP IAS 38 IFRS 2 Share IAS 12 IAS 19

IFRS Intangible Based Deferred IAS 10 Holiday

format Assets Payments Tax Dividends Pay IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – 40 – – – – 40
Property, plant and equipment 1,805 (40) – – – – 1,765
Investment 42,626 – – – – – 42,626
Deferred tax asset – – 1 – – – 1

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
44,431 – 1 – – – 44,432

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 39,709 – – – (4,800) – 34,909

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
39,709 – – – (4,800) – 34,909

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 84,140 – 1 – (4,800) – 79,341

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (7,044) – – – 2,048 – (4,996)
Bank overdrafts and loans (2,745) – – – – – (2,745)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
(9,789) – – – 2,048 – (7,741)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Non–current liabilities
Bank loans (10,000) – – – – – (10,000)
Deferred tax liability (45) – – – – – (45)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
(10,045) – – – – – (10,045)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total liabilities (19,834) – – – 2,048 – (17,786)

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net assets 64,306 – 1 – (2,752) – 61,555

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Equity
Share capital 4,180 – – – – – 4,180
Share premium account 42,658 – – – – – 42,658
Share option reserve – – 2 – – – 2
Retained earnings 17,468 – (1) – (2,752) – 14,715

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 64,306 – 1 – (2,752) – 61,555

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

58 WILMINGTON GROUP plc Report and Accounts 2006

Notes to the Accounts
continued

We have audited the Group and Parent Company financial statements
(‘the financial statements’) of Wilmington Group Plc for the year ended
30 June 2006 which comprise the Consolidated Income Statement,
Statements of Recognised Income and Expense, Balance Sheets, Cash
Flow Statements and Statements of Change in Shareholders’ Equity and
the related notes. The financial statements have been prepared under
the accounting policies set out therein. We have also audited the